
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Call-in Meeting 
 
 
 

Monday, 22nd March, 
2010 
2010 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has 
[...]
st and stay 
 
• The declaration must relate to specific business being decided - 

a general scattergun approach is not needed 
 
• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

 

 

Monday, 22nd March, 2010 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: P Mould (Chair) 
D Smith (Vice-
Chair) 
K Banks 
G Chance 
R King 
 

W Norton 
J Pearce 
D Taylor 
D Thomas 
N Hicks 
 

1. Apologies and named 
substitutes  

To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor (or co-optee substitute) nominated to attend this 
meeting in place of a member of this Committee. 
 
  

2. Declarations of interest 
and of Party Whip  

To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
items on the Agenda and any Party Whip. 
 
  

3. Voluntary Sector Grants 
Applications 2010/11 - 
Call-in  

(Pages 1 - 44)  

To consider in further detail a call-in regarding Voluntary 
Sector Grant Applications 2010/11 and to determine what 
further action is required. 
 
(Reports attached). 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

4. Exclusion of the Press 
and Public  

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough 
Director, during the course of the meeting to consider 
excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be divulged, it may be 
necessary to move the following resolution: 

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
  

  

 
 





  
 

Executive 
Committee 

 No Specific Ward Relevance 

10th March 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\2\4\AI00004422\VoluntarySectorGrantsApplications201020110.doc/LW 23.02.10 

 

VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANT APPLICATIONS 2010 - 2011 
 
(Report of the Head of Community Services) 
 
1. Summary of Proposals 
 

The committee is asked to consider the recommendations of the 
Grants Assessment Panel in awarding grants to voluntary sector 
organisations for 2010 - 2011.  The grants for this year include 
applications from the five organisations that were formerly “Core 
Funded” as it was not possible to implement the “shopping” element 
of the new Grants Policy within the available timescale.  The total 
budget available for grants is £244,800 and applications totalling 
£391,966 have been received. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE  that 

 
1) grants be awarded to voluntary sector organisations as 

detailed in paragraphs 5.4 of this report, subject to 
Council approval of the budget at 1) above. 

 
2) £3,000 be donated to Redditch Arts Council for 2010/11 
 
3) The policy on funding the voluntary and community 

sector Organisations be reviewed  
 
3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Climate Change /  

Carbon Management Implications 
 
Financial 
 

3.1 The total budget for grants to voluntary org
[...]



 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

10th March 2010 
 

 
 

 

Notice ofNotice ofNotice ofNotice of    Present: 

DecisionsDecisionsDecisionsDecisions  
Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair),   and Councillors P Anderson, 
J Brunner, B Clayton, W Hartnett, N Hicks, C MacMillan and M Shurmer 
 

 Also Present 
 

 Councillor R King and M Collins (Vice-Chair, Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 S Hanley, C Flanagan, A Walsh, H Bennett, T Kristunas, K Cook, J 
Godwin, D Taylor, E Hopkins, D Wheeler and M Bough and J Divala 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 
 

257. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Braley. 
 

258. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Anderson and B Clayton declared personal and 
prejudicial interests and Councillor Gandy declared a personal 
interest in Item 13 (Voluntary Sector Grant Applications 2010/11) as 
detailed separately at Minute 269 below. 
 

259. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader announced, with great regret, the passing that 
afternoon of Councillor Jack Field. Those present were invited to 
respect a minute’s silence in memory of Councillor Field and his 
service to the Council and local community. 
 
The Chair advised that the following items of business, scheduled 
on the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this meeting, had been 
removed from the Forward Plan: 
 

• Enforcement Policy; and 
• Shared Electoral Services 

 

Page 11



 

 
  

 
 

  Executive 
Committee 

 
 

10th March 2010 

 
The Chair also advised that she had accepted the following matters 
as urgent business: 
 
Item 4 – Executive Committee Minutes, 22nd February 2010; 
 
Item 14 – Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes, 3rd February 
2010; 
 
Item 15 – Shared Services Board Minutes, 1st March 2010; and 
 
Item 20 – REDI Centre – Procurement of Alternative Service 
Provider - Update 
 

260. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 2nd 
February, 17t
[...]
by the Council.) 
 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
Councillors Anderson and B Clayton declared personal and 
prejudicial interests in view of their involvement in local voluntary 
sector organisations, and withdrew from the meeting. Councillor 
Gandy declared a personal interest in view of her spouse’s nominal 
financial interest in a local voluntary sector organisation.) 
 

270. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 3rd February 2010 be noted. 
 

271. MINUTES / REFERRALS - SHARED SERVICES BOARD, 1ST 
MARCH 2010  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the following targets be approved: 
 
a) Cohesive Single Management Team. 
b) Achieve the savings targets associated with Shared 

Services / Joint working included within the Medium 
Term Financial Plan of both Councils. 

c) Ensure effective financial management arrangements 
are in place for shared service arrangements (Activity 
Based Costings). 

d) Ensure changes to the management structure / 
implementation of shared services are seamless from a 
customer perspective (to be monitored by self 
assessment and complaints and commendations). 

e) Harmonisation of Terms and Conditions. 
f) Implement medium term business cases – CCTV / 

Lifeline and ICT. 
g) Produce business case for North Worcestershire Shared 

Economic Development Unit and implement if agreed. 
h) Complete recruitment to the Single Management Team. 

Page 15



 

 
  

 
 

  Executive 
Committee 

 
 

10th March 2010 

 
i) Develop programme for consideration of further shared 

services between Redditch and Bromsgrove. 
j) Further implementation of shared services programme 

between Redditch and Bromsgrove Councils. 
k) Implementation of Regulatory Services. 
l) Ensure delivery of performance and financial aspects of 

agreed shared services. 
m) Ensure effective performance 
[...]
n this case the special circumstances were that the information, 
which was not available at the time of the agenda going to print, 
was required to be considered at the present meeting in order to 
provide the maximum opportunity for Officers to explore possible 
options and secure funding for adult education services at the 
facility.) 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.03 pm 

Page 17



Page 18



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

Appendix 1 
 

 

10 June 2009 
 

 
 

 
 
POLICY FOR FUNDING VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR ORGANISATIONS USING 

THE SHOPPING, INVESTING AND GIVING FRAMEWORK 
 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Redditch Borough Council supports Voluntary and Community sector organisations 

because we believe that a vibrant Third Sector is vital to our community.  The Council is 
committed to supporting organisations that deliver projects and activities which have a 
beneficial impact on the local community. 

 
1.2 Under Section 137 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has the power to incur 

expenditure which in its opinion is in the interest of and will bring direct benefit to its area or 
any part of it or all or some of its inhabitants.  The direct benefit accruing must also be 
commensurate with the expenditure to be incurred. 

 
1.3 There is further power to make grants to voluntary organisations providing recreational 

facilities under Section 19 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
2. Scope 
 
2.1 This policy applies to all arrangements where Redditch Borough Council provides 

assistance to voluntary and community sector organisations. 

2.2 This policy applies primarily to direct financial payments from Redditch Borough Council to 
voluntary and community sector organisations such as grants and contracts, but also 
applies to support in kind such as discretionary rate relief or concessionary use of Redditch 
Borough Council facilities. 

 

3. Funding Framework 
 
3.1 The Council u
[...]
r), Councillor Kath Banks (Deputy Mayor) 
and Councillors P Anderson, M Braley, J Brunner, M Chalk, G Chance, 
B Clayton, J Cookson, D Enderby, A Fry, C Gandy, W Hartnett, 
G Hopkins, D Hunt, R King, W King, C MacMillan, P Mould, W Norton, 
J Pearce, B Quinney, M Shurmer, D Smith, D Taylor and D Thomas 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  D Andrews (Chair, Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 S Skinner, T Kristunas, K Dicks, S Hanley, Jackie Smith, S Mullins, J 
Staniland and H Halls 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
Relevant extract from the minutes of the full Council meeting that 
took place 22nd June 2009. 
 
MINUTE 27: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 1 April 2009 be received and adopted; 
 
2) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 22 April 20009 be received and adopted and all 
recommendations approved; 

 
3) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 20 May 2009 be received and adopted and all 
recommendations approved, subject to: 

 
in respect of Minute 6 (erroneously numbered 300) 
(Home Energy Conservation and Affordable Warmth) it 
being NOTED that 
 

Page 31



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 

 
 

22 June 2009 

 
Resolution 1 should have read “…cavity wall insulation 
installed in their homes free of charge.” as had been 
previously noted at the meeting of the Executive 
Committee on 10 June 2009; and 

 
4) the decision notice of the meeting of the Executive 

Committee held on 10 June 2009 be received and all 
recommendations approved subject to: 

 
in respect of Minute 19 (Funding of Voluntary and 
Community Sector Organisations – Policy) it being 
further RESOLVED that 

 
 a policy for the award of contracts to voluntary and 

community sector organisations, based upon the ideas 
set out in the document tabled at the meeting by the 
Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Tourism, be considered 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee prior to 
submission to the Executive Committee and Council. 

 
(The Portfolio Holder for Housing, Local Environment and 
Health undertook to provide a written response to Councillor 
Shurmer in respect of slippage in delivery of the Housing 
Capital Programme (Minute 21 – Capital Programme Outturn 
2008/09). 
 
In respect of Minute 11 (erroneously numbered 305) 
(Member Development Steering Group, 6 May 2009) the 
Leader requested that any Member who had not managed to 
resolve the shortfall in their IT requirements by late July 
should contact her.) 

 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with 
the requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 
2000, Councillors Cookson (Age Concern), Hall (Redditch 
Arts Council) and Pearce (Redditch Arts Council) declared a 
personal and prejudicial interest and Councillors Anderson 
(Redditch Play Council), Field (SSAFA) and Thomas (Carer’s 
Careline) declared a personal interest in view of the fact that 
they were variously employed by, were Chairs or board 
members of or had been appointed to voluntary and 
community sector organisations within the Borough and 
Councillors Chance, Hartnett, Hopkins and Taylor declared a 
personal interest in view of their personal connection to 
(Taylor) or as Board Members of (Chance, Hartnett and 
Hopkins) Redditch Co-operative Homes. 
 
In the Mayor, Councillor Hall’s absence, Councillor Banks, 
the Deputy Mayor took the Chair). 

Page 32



 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

 

Wednesday, 23rd 
September, 2009 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), Councillor David Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors K Banks, G Chance, R King, W Norton, J Pearce and 
D Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors P Anderson and B Clayton 
 

 Officers: 
 

 J Staniland, A Heighway, T Kristunas and S Mullins 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and H Saunders 
 
Relevant extract from minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting that took place 23rd September 2009. 
 

65. POLICY FOR THE AWARD OF CONTRACTS TO VOLUNTARY 
AND COMMUNITY SECTOR ORGANISATIONS - PRE-
SCRUTINY  
 
Officers informed the Committee that this item had been tabled to 
enable the Committee to discuss the proposed additional policy for 
awarding contracts to the voluntary and community sector.  Officers 
explained that this policy had been proposed by Councillor 
Anderson to address the ‘Shopping’ element of the Shopping, 
Investing and Giving system for Council funding of the Voluntary 
and Community Sector.  This system had been proposed by the 
Third Sector Task and Finish Group and approved by full Council 
earlier in the year. 
 
It was suggested that many Voluntary and Community Sector 
organisations would not have the same level of skills as the private 
sector to effectively engage in tendering processes and many 
organisations might need to undergo training to acquire these skills.  
Furthermore, the type of services that could be offered by the sector 

Page 33



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 23rd September, 2009 

 
differed from that of privately run companies and as such should be 
dealt with differently by the Council.  A decision had therefore been 
taken to postpone implementation of the Shopping element of the 
funding framework until these areas had been addressed. 
 
Officers believed that Councillor Anderson’s additional policy was 
not required as the points he had made were already covered in the 
Council’s procurement procedures.  They also raised concerns that 
if implemented Councillor Anderson’s policy could be anti-
competitive.  As such, Officers suggested that the Policy for the 
Funding of Voluntary and Community Sector Organisations, which 
had been produced in accordance with the recommendations made 
by the Third Sector Task and Finish Group, should remain 
unchanged.   
 
Councillor Anderson explained that the Council historically was poor 
at monitoring grants they awarded to Voluntary and Community 
Sector organisations and therefore it had been difficult to be certain 
about how funding had been spent.  He felt that the most effective 
method for overcoming this issue was to enter into contractual 
arrangements with these organisations when providing them with 
funding.   
 
Officers reminded the Committee that there was a subtle difference 
between awarding a grant and the procurement of a service.  
Awarding grants enabled the Council to provide money to an 
organisation so that it could undertake work that would correspond 
with the aims of the Council.  Procurement enabled the Council to 
contract organisations to provide a service or a product in return for 
payment.   
 
Having considered the information provided by Officers and 
Councillor Anderson the Committee agreed that they did not wish to 
endorse Councillor Anderson’s proposed policy.  
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the proposed policy for the Award of Contracts to 

Voluntary and Community Sector Organisations not be 
approved; and 

 
2) the Policy for the Funding of Voluntary and Community 

Sector Organisations, which was approved by full 
Council on 22nd June 2009, remain unchanged.   

 
RESOLVED that 
 

Page 34



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 23rd September, 2009 

 
the report be noted. 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 

Page 35



Page 36



 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

28th October 2009 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors P Anderson, J Brunner, B Clayton, W Hartnett, N Hicks 
and M Shurmer 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Councillor P Mould (Chair – Overview and Scrutiny Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 K Dicks, S Hanley, A Heighway, E Hopkins, T Kristunas, S Mullins, J 
Staniland, L Tompkin and A Walsh 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

 
1            OVERVIEW  AND SCRUTINY COMM ITTEE  

 
Relevant Extract from minutes of the Executive Committee meeting 
that took place 28th October 2009. 
 
MINUTE 164: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
The Committee received the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 23rd September and 
1st October 2009. 
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee attended to 
clarify the intentions of that Committee on their recommendation 
regarding the Policy for the Award of Contracts to Voluntary and 
Community Sector Organisations included in Minute 75 of their 
meeting held on 23rd September 2009. 
 
Members noted that the recommendations in Minute 87 of the 
meeting held on 1st October 2009 had been considered and 
resolved upon at the Executive Committee meeting held on 7th 
October 2009. 
 
RESOLVED that 

Page 37



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
28th October 2009 

 
 
1) the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee held on 23rd September and 1st 
October 2009 be noted; and 
 

RECOMMENDED that 
 
2) a) the proposed policy for the Award of contracts to 

Voluntary and Community Sector Organisations 
not be approved; and 
 

b) the Policy for Funding of Voluntary and 
Community Sector Organisations, which was 
approved by full Council on 22nd June 2009, 
remain unchanged. 

 

Page 38



 
 

 

 
Council 

  

 

7th December 2009 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Malcolm Hall (Mayor), Councillor Kath Banks (Deputy Mayor) 
and Councillors P Anderson, M Braley, J Brunner, M Chalk, G Chance, 
A Clayton, B Clayton, J Cookson, D Enderby, J Field, A Fry, C Gandy, 
W Hartnett, N Hicks, G Hopkins, D Hunt, C MacMillan, P Mould, 
W Norton, J Pearce, B Quinney, M Shurmer, D Smith and D Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  M Collins (Vice-Chair, Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 K Dicks, S Hanley, T Kristunas, S Morgan, S Mullins, S Skinner,  
J Smith, A Walsh and M Guest 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
Relevant extract from the meeting of full Council on 7th December 
2009. 
 
8 MINUTE 82:  EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
Members received the minutes of the meetings of the Executive 
Committee  held on 7th October, 28th October and 18th November 
2009 and the decision notice of the meeting of the Executive 
Committee held on 2nd December 2009. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 7th October 2009 be received and adopted; 
 
2) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 28th October 2009 be received and all 
recommendations approved subject to: 

 
in respect of Minute 162 (Corporate Plan – Phase 1) it 
being recorded, in accordance with Standing Order 16, 

Page 39



   

    

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil 

 
 

 
7th December 2009 

 
that Labour Group Members abstained during the voting 
on this matter; 

 
3) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 18th November 2009 be received and all 
recommendations approved, subject to: 

 
in respect of Minute 173 (Community Management and 
Ownership of Assets – Proposed Policy and Procedure) 
it being further RESOLVED that 
 
as a result of further information becoming available on 
consultation with the voluntary sector, this Policy and 
these Procedures be approved; and 
 

4) the decision notice of the meeting of the Executive 
Committee held on 2nd December 2009 be received and 
all recommendations approved. 

 

Page 40



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Wednesday 17th March 2010: 
Item 5: Call-in and Pre-scrutiny 

 
During a meeting of the Executive Committee on Wednesday 10th March Members 
considered a number of recommendations from the Grants Panel for Voluntary 
Sector Grant Applications for 2010/11.  Councillor Diane Thomas, the Chair of the 
Third Sector Task and Finish Group which reviewed the third sector funding 
framework in 2008, is proposing that the resolutions agreed at this meeting of the 
Executive Committee should be called in. 
 
Councillor Thomas has a number of concerns about the decisions the Executive 
Committee made in relation to this item.  These are outlined below for members’ 
consideration. 
 
1) The Executive Committee approved the Third Sector Task and Finish Group’s 

recommendation that the Shopping, Investing and Giving (SIG) funding 
framework should be utilised by Redditch Borough council from 2010/11.  The 
Executive Committee therefore has the responsibility to require Officers to 
implement this funding framework as well as to ensure that all Councillors 
understand the system.  Councillor Thomas is, however, concerned that the 
decisions agreed on Wednesday 10th March appear to indicate that this has 
not, in fact, happened and she questions why this is the case and has been 
allowed to occur. 

 
2) The report that was presented during the Executive Committee meeting on 

Wednesday 10th March stipulated that it had not been possible in the short 
timescale since the Grants Policy was approved by the Council in – 2008 to 
implement the shopping element of the funding framework in 2010/11.  
Councillor Thomas has been informed that there were capacity problems in 
terms of Officer support which prevented the Council from implementing this 
element of the funding framework.   

 
a) Was the Leader of the Council informed about these capacity problems? 
b) If so, when? 
c) Is there any intention to implement the shopping element of SIG in 

2011/12? 
 
3) The funding criteria approved in the Council’s funding policy stipulates that 

funding will be provided to support organisations delivering projects.  Councillor 
Thomas is concerned that the following organisations, which have traditionally 
received funding from the Council, have not secured the money to finance new 
projects: Age Concern Redditch District; Redditch Citizen’s Advice Bureau; 
Redditch Play Council; the Sandycroft Wellbeing Centre; and Where Next 
Association.  Questions need to be asked as to whether the following evidence 
has been provided, as required, by all applicants when applying for Council 
funding: 

 
a) information indicating that the grant will be used to finance a new 

project; and 
b) a copy of the organisation’s accounts. 

 
4) The five organisations (referred to above) were provided with written notice 

two years ago that they might not remain eligible for Council funding.  They 

Page 41



 

 

were advised to search for additional sources of funding from other 
organisations and to demonstrate that they had attempted to do so when 
applying for funding from the Council from 2010/11.  Councillor Thomas is 
concerned that evidence has neither been provided nor sought to 
demonstrate that this has occurred. 

 
5) Redditch Borough Council has improved the Voluntary Sector Compact.  This 

commits the Council to working within the terms set out in the Compact’s 
Funding and Procurement protocol.  Councillor Thomas is concerned that 
evidence has not been provided to demonstrate that the Council is complying 
with this Compact and suggests that such evidence should be provided before 
the recommendations of the Grants Panel can be approved.  

 
6) Many members of the Third Sector Task and Finish Group are extremely 

concerned about this situation.  They question why they spent six months 
completing their very detailed review if the Council’s funding arrangements 
are not going to change.  

 

Page 42



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Voluntary Sector Grants item 
Comments from Councillor Pearce. 

 

Councillor Pearce has a number of concerns about the Voluntary Sector Grants 
Applications 2010/11 which leads her to believe that this item is suitable for call-in. 
 

• Councillor Pearce is concerned that the Grants Policy does not appear to 
have been approved by the voluntary and Community Sector.  This is a 
requirement of the Worcestershire Compact to which Redditch borough 
Council is a signatory. 

 
• Councillor Pearce is concerns that the qualifying criteria in this 'policy' are not 

the same as those agreed by the Executive on 13th March.  The policy gives 
no stipulations about new projects and states that money can be used for core 
costs.   The Executive agreed criteria state that they must be new projects.  

 
• There are discrepancies in documents different groups were allegedly working 

from, which is why the decision needs to be called in. 
 
 

Page 43



Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Voluntary Sector Grants Applications 2010/11 - Call-in
	Voluntary Sector Grants Applications 2010-2011-App 1
	100310.decisions
	Policy SIG framework
	Policy On The Funding Of Voluntary and Community Sector Organisations
	090622. council minutes
	O&S090923M
	Exec091018M
	Council091207M
	Cllr Thomas's Call-in points
	Cllr Pearce's comemnts about call-in




Minutes of the meeting


 
  

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

22nd March 2010 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Phil Mould (Chair),  and Councillors K Banks, G Chance, 
W Norton, J Pearce, D Taylor and D Thomas 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors M Braley, C Gandy, N Hicks and M Shurmer and M Collins 
(Vice-Chair, Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 A Heighway, M Bough, C Felton and S Hanley 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley, J Divala and I Westmore 
 
 

210. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors R 
King and Smith. 
 

211. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
Councillor Thomas declared a personal interest in Item 3 (Voluntary 
Sector Grant Applications 2010/11 – Call-in) as detailed separately 
at Minute 212 below. 
 

212. VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS APPLICATIONS 2010/11 - 
CALL-IN  
 
The Committee considered the call-in of the decisions taken by the 
Executive Committee at its meeting of 10th March 2010 in 
approving the recommendations of the Grants Panel in respect of 
the Voluntary Sector Grants Applications 2010/11. The call-in had 
been instigated by Councillors Thomas, Banks and Pearce. 
 
Councillors Thomas and Pearce had detailed a number of concerns 
prior to the meeting and these were outlined within the report 
attached to the agenda. To assist the Committee in its deliberations 
Officers circulated a timeline for the adoption process for the 



  
OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

22nd March 2010 

 
revised Grants Policy and correspondence between the Grants 
Panel and Third Sector organisations outlining these new 
arrangements. 
 
Councillor Thomas expressed her disappointment at the apparent 
delay in implementing the new Shopping, Investing and Giving 
Policy as recommended by the Third Sector Task and Finish Group 
in 2008, of which she had been the Chair. In particular, there was 
concern that the Shopping element had not been brought into effect 
as this potentially represented the most significant proportion of the 
funding available to the Third Sector. The five organisations which 
had previously been core-funded by the Council had been provided 
with written notice that their funding was not guaranteed from April 
2010 onwards. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Gandy, referred to the 
timescales within which the Policy had been adopted and whether 
any unreasonable delay had occurred. It was noted that the 
Shopping element had been subject to further consideration during 
the second half of 2009 following proposals to revise the Policy that 
had been made by the relevant Portfolio Holder. Under these 
circumstances, Officers were not in a position to implement the 
Policy until it had been fully approved. Capacity issues in terms of 
Officer support had been recognised, leading to measures being 
taken to provide additional support, but this had not been a 
significant issue in respect of the Shopping element of the Policy. 
 
The scoring criteria upon which the individual grants applications 
had been assessed was discussed. There was a degree of 
confusion as to the content of the agreed Policy in this regard and 
Officers apologised for an error in both the application guidance and 
in the Executive Committee report which suggested that only new 
projects not previously funded by the Council had been considered 
for funding. Officers clarified that the Council’s adoption of the 
Shopping, Investing and Giving model provided the latitude for the 
authority to shop, invest or give without a commitment to do all 
three and with no particular allocation to the three strands. Without 
the prioritisation to or allocation of money for the three strands the 
Council had chosen not to shop for 2010/11. 
 
Councillor Pearce raised the issue of the correspondence between 
the Council and the five previously core-funded organisations, the 
expectations that could have arisen as a result of this 
communication and the requirement to treat Third Sector 
organisations equitably. Representatives of the Grants Panel 
explained that its communication with the five organisations had the 
intention of mitigating the risk to those organisations and the 
Council, but that they had been scored against the same criteria as 



  
OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

22nd March 2010 

 
all other applicants for funding and had achieved the five best 
scores overall. Properly audited accounts had been provided for 
each of these organisations and it was made clear that Officers had 
made every effort to encourage local third sector organisations to 
apply for funding. It was confirmed that the proper policy, as it 
existed at the time, had been applied, although it was conceded 
that the policy required review to ensure that it might better assist 
the process and those applying for grant funding. 
 
It was noted that no concerns had been raised in December 2009 / 
January 2010 when the intention to not undertake the Shopping 
element of the overall Policy had been agreed. It was also noted 
that none of the specific grants agreed at the meeting on 10th 
March could reasonably be questioned given the explanation 
provided by Officers and Members involved in the Grants allocation 
process. However, it was accepted that there were issues around 
the grants process that required further consideration outside of the 
present meeting. It was noted that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had an important role to play in monitoring the 
implementation of recommendations that it made to the Executive. 
It was also requested that Members receive additional training on 
the call-in process and the conduct of meetings convened to 
consider matters that were the subject of call-in. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
no further action be taken in respect of the call-in of the 
decisions taken on Voluntary Sector Grants Applications 
2010/11 by the Executive Committee on 10th March 2010. 

 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
Councillor Thomas declared a personal interest in view of her 
employment by Redditch Carers’ Careline.) 
 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00pm 
and closed at 8.30pm 


